

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, On)	Lead Case No. 02-C-5893
Behalf of Itself and All Others Similarly)	(Consolidated)
Situated,)	
) <u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff,)	
) Judge Ronald A. Guzman
vs.)	Magistrate Judge Nan R. Nolan
)
HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., et)	
al.,)	
)
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' RECOMMENDATIONS FOR PHASE II
PROCEEDINGS, IF NEEDED AND DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS'
POST-VERDICT SUBMISSION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. Defendants' Truth-on-the-Market Defense Was Litigated at Trial and Defendants Have Failed to Identify Any Relevant Evidence That Could be Obtained Through Further Discovery	3
B. The Court Can Decide the Formula to Calculate Damages	8
III. OBJECTIONS TO DEFENDANTS' NOTICE	9
IV. DEFENDANTS HAVE NO RIGHT TO JURY TRIAL	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Argent Classic Convertible Arbitrage Fund L.P. v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 315 F. Supp. 2d 666 (E.D. Pa. 2004)	4, 5
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	1, 3, 5
<i>Davis v. USN Communs.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 391 (N.D. Ill. 1999).....	2
<i>Freeland v. Iridium World Communs., Ltd.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 40 (D.D.C. 2006).....	5
<i>Ganesh, LLC v. Computer Learning Centers, Inc.</i> , 183 F.R.D. 487 (E.D. Va. 1998).....	5
<i>Houseman v. United States Aviation Underwriters</i> , 171 F.3d 1117 (7th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>In re Ask Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C-85-20207(A)-WAI, 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14944 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 18, 1992).....	12
<i>In re Bally Mfg. Sec. Corp. Litig.</i> , 141 F.R.D. 262 (N.D. Ill. 1992).....	3, 5
<i>In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig. (“IPO”)</i> , 227 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	4, 5
<i>In re LDK Solar Sec. Litig.</i> , 255 F.R.D. 519 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	5
<i>In re Oxford Health Plans Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 199 F.R.D. 119 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	2
<i>In re Priceline.com Sec. Litig.</i> , 236 F.R.D. 89 (D. Conn. 2006).....	4
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	6, 11
<i>In re Royal Ahold NV Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 219 F.R.D. 343 (D. Md. 2003).....	2, 4

	Page
<i>In re Scientific-Atlanta, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 1315 (N.D. Ga. 2007).....	6
<i>In re Scott Paper Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 142 F.R.D. 611 (E.D. Pa. 1992).....	5
<i>In re W. Union Sec. Litig.</i> , 120 F.R.D. 629 (D.N.J. 1988).....	5
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 219 F.R.D. 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	2, 4, 5
<i>Jaroslawicz v. Engelhard Corp.</i> , 724 F. Supp. 294 (D.N.J. 1989)	5
<i>Levie v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 944 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	1, 3
<i>Moskowitz v. Loop</i> , 128 F.R.D. 624 (E.D. Pa. 1989).....	4, 5
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , No. 02-CV-1332-DFH, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24810 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 20, 2009).....	4, 5
<i>Zlotnick v. Tie Communications</i> , 836 F.2d 818 (3rd Cir. 1988)	5
 STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C. §78j(b).....	9
